

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

IN RE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE	:	No. 2:12-md-02323-AB
PLAYERS' CONCUSSIONINJURY LITIGATION	:	
	:	MDL No. 2323
<hr/>		
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO	:	
	:	
All Actions	:	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFFS IN OPPOSITION TO  
RIDDELL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS BASED ON LMRA § 301  
PREEMPTION**

---

Jason E. Luckasevic (PA # 85557)  
Jason T. Shipp (PA # 87471)  
GOLDBERG, PERSKY & WHITE, P.C.  
1030 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219  
Phone: (412) 471-3980  
Fax: (412) 471-8308  
jluckasevic@gpwlaw.com  
jshipp@gpwlaw.com

Thomas V. Girardi  
Graham B. LippSmith  
Celene S. Chan  
GIRARDI KEESE  
1126 Wilshire Boulevard  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Phone: (213) 977-0211  
Fax: (213) 481-1554  
tgirardi@girardikeese.com  
glippsmith@girardikeese.com  
cchan@girardikeese.com

Herman Russomanno  
Robert Borrello  
RUSSOMANNO & BORRELLO, P.A.  
150 West Flagler Street - PH 2800  
Miami, Florida 33130  
Phone: (305) 373-2101  
Fax: (305) 373-2103  
hrussomanno@russomanno.com  
rborrello@russomanno.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs in Case Nos. 12-cv-1023; 12-cv-1025; 12-cv-3533; 12-cv-3534;  
12-cv-3535; 12-cv-4575; 12-cv-4576; 12-cv-05372*

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page)*

October 31, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE RIDDELL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS  
IN ITS ENTIRETY ..... 2

I. The LMRA Does Not Preempt Players’ Claims Against the Riddell Defendants  
Because the Claims Are Not Substantially Dependent nor Inextricably Intertwined  
on Interpretation of CBA provisions ..... 2

II. The Riddell Defendants’ Cited Cases Are Neither Binding Authority nor Similar to  
the Instant Case Because they Do Not Involve Personal Injury Claims ..... 7

III. The Claims of Any Player Whose Entire NFL Career Was Either Prior to 1968 or  
Between 1987 and 1993 Should Not be Preempted Because There Was No CBA in  
Effect During Those Time Periods ..... 11

IV. If the Court Is Inclined to Grant Any Part of the Riddell Defendants’ Motion to  
Dismiss, the Court Should Grant Plaintiffs Leave to Amend ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **CASES**

<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	2
<i>Atwater v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8, 9
<i>Berda v. CBS Inc.</i> , 81 F.2d 20 (3d Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	3
<i>DeCoe v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 32 F.3d 212 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>DeSilva v. N. Shore-Long Island Jewish Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 748760 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2012).....	2
<i>Dosier v Burns Int’l. Sec. Servs.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Cal. 1990).....	11
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	11
<i>Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 245 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Henderson v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 998 F.Supp. 532 (E.D. Pa. 1998) .....	2, 3
<i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Covenant Coal Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 895 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	7, 8
<i>Johnson v. Auto Handling Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 761159 (E.D. Mo. March 8, 2012) .....	10
<i>Kline v. Sec. Guards, Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	3

<i>Mullins v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local No. 77 AFL- CIO of Washington, D.C.,</i> 214 F. Supp. 2d 655 (E.D. Va. 2002) .....	8
<i>Painting &amp; Decorating Contractors Ass’n v. Painters &amp; Decorators Joint Comm.,</i> 707 F.2d 1067 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>Phillips v. Cnty. of Allegheny,</i> 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Powers v. Cottrell, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 1393044 (M.D. Tenn. April 23, 2012).....	10
<i>Rycoline Prods., Inc. v. C&amp;W Unltd.,</i> 109 F.3d 883 (3d Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Shiflett v. I.T.O. Corp. of Baltimore,</i> 2000 WL 14214 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Stringer v. Nat’l Football League,</i> 474 F.Supp.2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Trans Penn Wax Corp. v. McCandless,</i> 50 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Wilkes-Barre Pub. Co. v. Newspaper Guild of Wilkes-Barre, Local 120,</i> 647 F.2d 372 (3d Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Wolf v. Rawlings Sporting Goods Co., Inc.,</i> 2010 WL 4456984 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2010) .....	9

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. § 141.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a). .....	11
